C. Financial risk management (continued)

As at As at
Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

5% strengthening of INR compared to USD Profit or (Loss) 4.52   13.01
5% strengthening of USD compared to INR Profit or (Loss) (4.52)   (13.01)

5% strengthening of INR compared to USD Equity (net of tax) 3.38   9.73
5% strengthening of USD compared to INR Equity (net of tax) (3.38)   (9.73)

Price risk

The carrying amounts of the Company’s investment in mutual funds are as follows:

As at As at
Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Investments in mutual funds -   8.14

Sensitivity analysis:

1% increase in prices Profit or (Loss) -   0.08
1% decrease in prices Profit or (Loss) -   (0.08)

1% increase in prices Equity (net of tax) -   0.06
1% decrease in prices Equity (net of tax) -   (0.06)

Interest rate risk

As at As at
Fixed-rate instruments 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

   2,672.97   3,698.60
Financial liabilities   5,039.95   5,031.23

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets   -   -
Financial liabilities   3,561.92   7,329.86

As at As at
Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Sensitivity analysis:
100 bps increase Profit or (Loss)   (35.62)   (73.30)
100 bps decrease Profit or (Loss)   35.62   73.30

100 bps increase Equity (net of tax)   (26.65)   (54.85)
100 bps decrease Equity (net of tax)   26.65   54.85

The Company’s portfolio of borrowings comprise of variable rate loans which are monitored continuously in the light of market conditions. The Company does not any fixed rate loans.

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing
investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of
fluctuations in the interest rates.